VCOG, Inc. ORIGINAL 990517 Resolution 99-03

A Resolution Of VCOG, Inc., Volusia County, Florida, Supporting One Telephone Area Code For Volusia County.

Whereas, VCOG (Volusia Council of Governments) was established in January, 1970, as a council of local public officials to develop coordinated plans, programs, and policies of mutual interest; and

Whereas, the Governing Board of VCOG is comprised of representatives from the Cities of Daytona Beach Shores, DeBary, DeLand, Deltona, Edgewater, Holly Hill, Lake Helen, New Smyrna Beach, Oak Hill, Orange City, Ormond Beach, Pierson, Ponce Inlet, Port Orange, South Daytona and the County of Volusia; and

Whereas, the Public Service Commission is currently examining options regarding assignment of telephone area codes within Volusia County; and

Whereas, VCOG and the local governments within Volusia County desire the designation of a single telephone area code for use within the County; and

Whereas, VCOG wishes to express its position to the Public Service Commission, and to participate in the Commission's decision-making process.

Now Therefore Be It Resolved, by the Governing Board of VCOG:

Section 1. The Governing Board of VCOG hereby expresses its strong support for the designation and assignment of a single telephone area code for use throughout Volusia County, and requests that the Public Service Commission approve the same.

Section 2. The VCOG staff is hereby directed to provide a certified copy of this resolution to the Public Service Commission.

Be It Further Resolved, that this Resolution be spread upon the minutes of this meeting held August 23, 1999, in the Conference Room at 1190 Pelican Bay Drive, Daytona Beach, Florida.

VCQG, Inc.

Chairman

DOCUMENT NUMBER DATE

FPSC-RECORDS/AFPORTING

Attest:

FA PP AF

MU TR AG EG

)PC

AI.

NAM

1:1C

Mary Curran Recording Secretary